

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 142 C.D. 2022

SAM JANESCH *and*
ANGELA COULOUMBIS,
Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
ON APPEAL FROM THE DETERMINATION OF THE HOUSE APPEALS OFFICER
IN RTKL APPEAL No. 2021-0002 ACA

Paula Knudsen Burke
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
Pa. I.D.: 87607
P.O. Box 1328
Lancaster, PA 17608
pknudsen@rcfp.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Affidavits do not carry the House’s burden.	1
II. The <i>Levy</i> Opinions do not create a “bright-line” rule.	8
III. The House’s remaining arguments lack merit.....	10
A. Petitioners do not seek to impose their own bright-line rules.	10
B. The Sunshine Act does not give rise to Petitioners’ claims but is an instructive analog.....	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	14
PROOF OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Pa. Dep't of State</i> , 123 A.3d 801 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	4
<i>Commonwealth, Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Legere</i> , 50 A.3d 260 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Dages v. Carbon Cnty.</i> , 44 A.3d 89 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	4
<i>Heavens v. Pa. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 65 A.3d 1069 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	5
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 34 A.3d 243 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....	8
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013).....	8, 9, 11
<i>McKelvey v. Pa. Dep't of Health</i> , 255 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2021).....	10
<i>Off. of Gen. Counsel v. Bumsted</i> , 247 A.3d 71 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021).....	12
<i>Off. of the Dist. Att'y of Phila. v. Bagwell</i> , 155 A.3d 1119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Pa. Dep't of Educ. v. Bagwell</i> , 131 A.3d 638 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	2, 4
<i>Pa. State Police v. Muller</i> , 124 A.3d 761 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	5
<i>Reading Eagle Co. v. Council of City of Reading</i> , 627 A.2d 305 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993).....	12, 13
<i>Schenck v. Twp. of Center</i> , 893 A.2d 849 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	12

Schneller v. City of Phila.,
No. 595 C.D. 2013, 2014 WL 309593 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 28, 2014).....4

Smith ex rel. Smith Butz, LLC v. Pa. Dep't of Env't Prot.,
161 A.3d 1049 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....4
